
Schools Forum

Wednesday 15 January 2020 at 6.00 pm
Dining Room 2 - The Village School, Grove Park, NW9 
0JY

Membership Representing

Head
Governor

Head
Head
Head
Head

SCHOOL MEMBERS
Nursery
Lesley Benson
Vacancy

Primary 
Martine Clark (Vice-Chair)
Michelle Ginty 
Melissa Loosemore
Raphael Moss
Helga Gladbaum Governor
Geraldine Chadwick Governor
Michael Maurice Governor
Narinder Nathan Governor
Tim Jones Governor

Secondary
Vacancy

Special Education Needs
Kay Charles Head

Pupil Referral Unit
Vivien Dean Head

ACADEMY MEMBERS
Primary
Vacancy Head
Jo Jhally Governor

Public Document Pack



Secondary
Andy Prindiville Head
Gill Bal Head
Gerard McKenna Head
Martin Beard Governor
Mike Heiser (Chair) Governor
Titilola McDowell Governor

Special Education Needs
Jayne Jardine Head

NON-SCHOOL MEMBERS
Early Years PVI
Paul Russell
Sylvie Libson

Trade Union 
John Roche

16-19 Provider Representative 
Mark Stacey 

For further information contact: Kunwar Khan, Governance Officer
Email: kunwar.khan@brent.gov.uk; Tel: 0208 937 1348

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



3

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they 
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and 
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its 
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and 
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the 
interest to the meeting the Member must 
[...]
nancial position of:

 You yourself;
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 

association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest. 



4

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Membership 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Deputations (if Any) 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5 Actions arising 

To consider any actions arising from previous meetings. 

6 Update - Raising the Achievement of Boys of Black Caribbean 
Heritage in Brent Schools 

7 - 16

To provide an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the 
actions taken and progress made since the last update report on the 12 
June 2019 in respect of the Schools Forum funded “Raising the 
Achievement of boys of Black Caribbean Heritage in Brent Schools” 
programme.

Contact Officers:
Farzana Aldridge, Brent Schools Partnership Strategic Director
Email: farzana.aldridge@bsp.london

7 Update - Strengthening Leadership Development and Succession 
Planning in Brent schools Programme 

17 - 26

To provide an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the 
actions taken and progress made since the last update report on the 12 
June 2019 in respect of the Schools Forum funded “Leadership 
Development and Succession Planning in Brent Schools” programme.

Contact Officers:
Farzana Aldridge, Brent Schools Partnership Strategic Director
Email: farzana.aldridge@bsp.london

mailto:farzana.aldridge@bsp.london
mailto:farzana.aldridge@bsp.london


5

8 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring 2019/20 27 - 36

This report provides Schools Forum with an update on the forecast 
financial position for 2019/20. The position is reported against the budget 
set in consultation with Schools Forum and submitted to the Department 
for Education on the Section 251 budget return.

Contact Officer: Andrew Ward, Head of Finance - Dena Aly, Senior 
FinanceAnalyst

Email: andrew.ward@brent.gov.uk, dena.aly@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 6462, 020 8937 2179

9 Dedicated Schools Grant Schools Budget 2020/21 37 - 50

This report sets out the proposed DSG Schools Budget for consultation 
and decision by Schools Forum ahead of the Council budget being set 
and approved by full Council.

Contact Officer: Andrew Ward, Head of Finance - Dena Aly, Senior 
FinanceAnalyst

Email: andrew.ward@brent.gov.uk, dena.aly@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 6462, 020 8937 2179

10 Any Other Urgent Business 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 26 February 2020

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.

mailto:andrew.ward@brent.gov.uk
mailto:dena.aly@brent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.ward@brent.gov.uk
mailto:dena.aly@brent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday 11 December 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Governors Jo Jhally
Martin Beard 
Geraldine Chadwick 
Michael Maurice 
Titilola McDowell 
Narinder Nathan 
Mike Heiser (Chair)

Head Teachers Martine Clark 
Russell Davey 
Lesley Benson 
Michelle Ginty 
Raphael Moss 
Andy Prindiville 

Officers Andrew Ward
Dena Aly 
Shirley Parks 

Trade Union Jenny Cooper 

Pupil Referral Unit Vivien Dean 

16-19 Provider Representative Mark Stacey

1.  Apologies for Absence and Membership 

Governors Helga Gladbaum
Tim Jones 

Head Teachers Jayne Jardine 
Gill Bal
Melissa Loosemore 
Gerard McKenna 

Trade Union John Roche (Jenny Cooper deputising as job-share)

Early Years PVI Sylvie Libson
Paul Russell

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2. Declarations of Interest 

None. 

3. Deputations (if any)

None. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6th November 
2019, be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

5. Matters arising 

The Forum examined the matters arising and in reviewing the relevant action 
points listed in the minutes, it was noted that:

 Actions Nos. 48, 51, 53: To consider feedback from forum members that 
some parents were waiting until a child was three years old to start their 
early years education journey; to discuss the challenges of high 
maintenance costs for early years providers in meeting the demands of 
delivering the 30-hours free childcare offer; and to provide more 
information about the Nursery Education Grant (NEG) would be 
considered at the next Early Years Sub Group. Andrew Ward (Head of 
Finance, Children & Young People, Brent Council) stated that the date 
for the Early Years Group meeting had not yet been arranged, but would 
be timetabled between January and February Schools Forum.

(Action 55: Andrew Ward)

 Action No 49: To review split site funding to confirm how allocation met 
the stipulated Brent criteria. Dena Aly (Senior Finance Analyst, Children 
& Young People, Brent Council) confirmed that the checks had been 
done, and would be evidenced in a future Schools Forum report.

(Action 56: Dena Aly)

 Action 52: The consultation on schools funding had taken place, and 
would be reported on in this meeting.

 Action 54: To review the change in split of terms for NEG payments. This 
had been followed up separately.

 All other actions were due to be brought to future Schools Forum 
Meetings.

Page 2



A member of the Forum referred to the suggestion made at the last meeting 
that there should be a cap on split site funding due to economies of scale. 
Andrew Ward stated that the methodology would be brought in a future paper, 
and that any change would not require consultation with all schools but would 
be subject to a Schools Forum vote. A member of the Forum responded that 
they would like to see the financial impact of any proposed change. Andrew 
Ward to revisit and if appropriate, to bring an update to the January Schools 
Forum.

(Action 57: Andrew Ward)

6. Schools Block - Consultation on
[...]
member of the Forum stated that the model felt like the least unfair way 
forward, and therefore would support it.

Mr Ward confirmed that Schools Block funding allocations would be presented 
in the January Schools Forum, as well as, high level Early Years Block and High 
Needs Block Allocations. The Early Years and High Needs sub groups would 
then reconvene and more details allocations would be reported in February.  All 
schools must have their final funding statements by 29th February. 

RESOLVED:

The 2020/21 Local Funding Formula for Mainstream Schools in Brent, as 
presented in the report along with appendices, was then put to the Schools 
Forum vote by a show of hands and declared CARRIED.

Date of Next Meeting: 15th Jan 2020 in the Village School

Page 6



Schools Forum
15 January 2020

Report from the Strategic 
Director Children and Young 
People, Chair of the Strategic 

School Effectiveness 
Partnership Board

Update 2 - Raising the Achievement of Boys of Black 
Caribbean Heritage in Brent Schools 

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None
Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Farzana Aldridge (BSP Strategic Director)

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the actions taken and 
progress made since the last update report on the 12 June 2019 in respect of the Schools 
Forum funded “Raising the Achievement of boys of Black Caribbean Heritage in Brent 
Schools” programme.

1.2 This report is in line with the recommendation in the Schools Forum report of the 20 June 
2018, which was: “That Schools Forum receives six monthly reports on the use and 
deployment of the allocated spend and the resulting impact on securing improvement for 
this group of pupils”. 

1.3 Members of the Schools Forum are reminded that at the Forum meeting on the 20 June 
2018, there was unanimous agreement from members of the Forum to allocate a total 
budget of £564,750 over a two-year period to the BSP to deliver the proposals set out in 
the report. The funding allocated for the two-year period was broken down as follows:
 2018/19 of £359,500
 2019/20 of £205,250.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Schools Forum notes the report, and in particular notes the improved attainment in 
2019 for British boys of Black Caribbean heritage at the end of Early Years Foundation 
Stage (EYFS), Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Members of the Forum are requested to seek, as appropriate, any further information from 
the Strategic Director of the BSP.

2.3 Members of the Forum are requested to support the option set out in paragraph 4.3.5 to 
secure the continuation of the BCA Champion role in Brent schools for a further two years.

3.0   Background

3.1 In Brent, the overall attainment of boys of Black Caribbean heritage (including boys of 
mixed Black Caribbean heritage) has been consistently below that of all pupils nationally 
at the end of EYFS, and key stages 1, 2 and 4. 

3.2 Although historically the exclusion figures have shown that for both fixed term and 
permanent exclusions of boys of Black Caribbean heritage were disproportionately 
overrepresented, there have been recent improvements. For 2018/19, the data shows that 
for permanent exclusions there has been a reduction of 9.4 percentage points (pcp) since 
2016/17. In terms of number of pupils, there were three boys of Black Caribbean heritage 
permanently excluded in 2018/19. For fixed term exclusions, there has been no change 
since 2016/17 and boys of Black Caribbean heritage are disproportionately represented at 
15.8 per cent compared to four per cent of the whole school roll.

3.3 Brent Council, the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP), the two local Teaching School 
Alliances and schools themselves recognise
[...]
rs, senior leaders and 
governors, and community groups and advocates.

10.2 The Strategic School Effectiveness Partnership Board, chaired by the Director of 
Children’s Services has received this report and commented on it.

Related Documents:

 Reports to Schools Forum (20 June 2018 and 12 June 2019)
 Report to Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (18 March 2019)
 BCA Audit framework

Report sign off:  

Gail Tolley
Strategic Director Children and Young People 

Page 16



1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the actions taken 
and progress made since the last update report on the 12 June 2019 in respect of the 
Schools Forum funded “Leadership Development and Succession Planning in Brent 
Schools” programme.

1.2 This report is in line with the recommendation in the Schools Forum report of the 20 June 
2018, which was: “That Schools Forum receives six monthly reports on the use and 
deployment of the allocated spend and the resulting impact on securing improvement 
for this group of pupils”.

1.3 Members of the Schools Forum are reminded that at the Forum meeting on the 20 June 
2018, there was unanimous agreement from members of the Forum to allocate a total 
budget of £445,250 over a two-year period to the BSP to deliver the proposals set out in 
the report. The funding allocated for the two-year period was broken down as follows:
 2018-19 of £282,000
 2019-20 of £163,250

2.0 Recommendation(s)

2.1 The Schools Forum notes the report.

2.2 Members of the Forum are requested to seek, as appropriate, any further information 
from the Strategic Director of the BSP.

Schools Forum
15 January 2020

Report from the Strategic 
Director Children and Young 

People, Chair of the 
Strategic School 

Effectiveness Partnership 
Board

Update - Strengthening Leadership Development and 
Succession Planning in Brent schools Programme

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: n/a
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(I
[...]
itiative 

Year 1 allocation = £32,000
Actual expenditure and commitments for year 1 = £32,341

4.8 Development of the Leadership Charter

4.8.1 The initial scoping of this strand has been completed with a range of actions to be taken 
forward during year 2 of the programme

Year 1 allocation = £12,000
Actual expenditure and commitments for year 1 = £12,000

5.0 Evaluation strategy

5.1 A number of measures are in place to monitor and track the levels of engagement and 
participation in the programmes, and to assess its impact on the improvement in the 
leadership skills and competencies of the participants, retention rates, promotions rates 
and longer term sustainability of leadership capacity within the community of schools 
in Brent.  These include:

5.2 End of session evaluations

Page 21



 Ambition Institute courses - evaluation of each session, with the overall outcome 
reported to the BSP

 BSP courses - evaluation of each session collated by the BSP
 Madison Group – November 2019, interim evaluation survey been sent to all those 

participating in one-to-one and group coaching
 All participants have signed a professional commitment form to ensure full 

engagement in their programme.
 From January 2020, the focus will continue to be on individual and module evaluation 

but with a more detailed focus on impact.

5.3 Assessment of impact on professional development

 In January 2020, all participants on the two Aspiring Leaders course will be resent 
their 360-degree survey from Ambition Institute to complete. Each will then receive a 
personal feedback report of the outcomes/progress since their initial 360 in February 
2019. 

 In February 2020, Ambition Institute will resend to all line managers of the Aspiring 
Leaders course, the audit of skills/knowledge that they were originally sent in 
February 2019. These were the basis of the chosen six Ambition Institute workshops 
for each group. Ambition Institute will then collate the outcomes and provide a 
[...]
unctions, have due regard to the need to advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do 
not.

9.2 The programme continues to seek to advance the equality of opportunity under-
represented groups within leadership at all levels in Brent schools.

10.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

10.1 A wide range of stakeholders continue to be consulted through the work of the 
Leadership Development and Succession Planning Group/s including chairs of 
governors, primary and secondary headteachers and senior leaders.

10.2 The Strategic School Effectiveness Partnership Board, chaired by the Director of 
Children’s Services continues to be supportive of this programme as it aims to address 
a key strategic school effectiveness priority.

Related Documents
Reports to Schools Forum (20 June 2018 and 12 June 2019)

Page 24



Report sign off:  

Gail Tolley
Strategic Director Children and Young People 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Forum
15 January 2020 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People

DSG Budget Monitoring Report

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

N/A

No. of Appendices:

Two
Appendix 1: Breakdown of DSG Schools Budget 

2019/20 by Funding Block
Appendix 2: Budget Monitoring for 2019-20 

Dedicated Schools Grant and Sixth 
Form Funding

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Andrew Ward, Head of Finance – CYP
Andrew.Ward@brent.gov.uk
0208 937 6462

Dena Aly, Senior Finance Analyst – CYP
Dena.Aly@brent.gov.uk
0208 937 2179

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report provides Schools Forum with an update on the forecast financial 
position for 2019/20. The position is reported against the budget set in 
consultation with Schools Forum and submitted to the Department for 
Education on the Section 251 budget return. For information, the budget is 
analysed by funding block in appendix 1 of this report.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Schools Forum is asked to note this report.

3. Summary 

3.1. The demand for High Needs provision has continued to grow meaning that DSG 
expenditure will exceed income by a forecast £6.7 million in 2019/20. This will 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



eliminate the remaining reserves of £2.5 million and put the DSG into a deficit 
position of £4.2 million by the end of the financial year.

3.2. The financial monitoring of the ‘DSG Schools Budget’ is presented in Appendix 
2. The ‘Actual to P8’ column represents the spend to date as at the end of 
November 2019, and the forecasts provided are those prepared during 
December 2019. 

4. High Needs Block Expenditure

4.1. There are currently 2,351 EHCPs supported by the High Needs Block, this is 
an increase of 128 compared with those included in the last budget monitoring 
position reported to the forum in November 2019. The forecast expenditure has 
increased by £3m from £61m to £64m.

4.2. It has previously been reported that the principal driver of increased costs is the 
total number of pupils with EHCPs. Despite there being little change in the 2-19 
years’ population in Brent in the last 2 years, the number of EHCPs has 
continued to grow in this time and has increased further in the past autumn 
term.  There have been notable increases in Post 16 EHCPs, where young 
people with SEND can remain in education provision until they are 25 years of 
age, and in the reception year group despite a reduced total reception cohort 
across the borough in 2019/20.

4.3. This has led to increased overspends  on Out of Borough Special provision of 
£0.5m, as few in-borough placements are able to be made with provisions 
mostly full. There are 182 full time equivalent places forecast at a total cost of 
£4m, averaging £22.3k per place, which is not significantly different t
[...]
 This will eliminate the reserves of £2.5M 

and move the DSG into a Deficit of approx £4.2M.

Total to be funded from reserves 2,459

4,232                  

The underspend indicates that reduction in EY income will be partially offset by reduction in 

funded provision

P
age 36



Schools Forum
15 January 2020

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Children and Young People

2020/21 DSG Schools Budget Setting

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

N/A

No. of Appendices: 4
Background Papers: Prior Financial reports to Schools Forum.
Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Andrew Ward, Head of Finance – CYP       0208 937 6462
Dena Aly, Senior Finance Analyst – CYP    0208 937 2179

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report sets out the proposed DSG Schools Budget for consultation and decision by 
Schools Forum ahead of the Council budget being set and approved by full Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Maintained school members of the Schools Forum are requested to approve the proposed 
de-delegation arrangements set out within this report.

2.2. Schools Forum is asked to approve the transfer of £1M (0.46%) from the Schools Block 
to support the High Needs Block. The regulations permit up to 0.5% of the Schools Block 
to be transferred with Forum approval.

2.3. Schools Forum is asked to recommend the budget for the DSG blocks, including the 
mainstream funding formula, to the Council.

3. Summary 

3.1. There have been increases to the main DSG funding blocks for 2020/21, and these have 
been allocated in line with the decisions made at the previous schools forum to address 
the financial pressures caused by rising costs, pupil mobility and to provide a growth fund 
sufficient to support the rising pupil rolls in secondary schools.

3.2. Following a consultation with all schools, the above pressures ha
[...]
                  -                           1,492                               8,557,508                                5,736             -                     JFS
Newman Catholic College 493                           3,567,309                    7,236                       175,232                  527                                  3,797,802                                7,206             37,048               Newman Catholic College
SECONDARY TOTAL 13,434                      84,281,659                  243,251                  13,740                             88,399,312                              37,048               
Preston Manor School 1,678                        9,585,299                    5,712                       -                           1,672                               9,781,629                                5,850             -                     Preston Manor School
Ark Academy 1,303                        7,465,886                    5,730                       -                           1,294                               7,570,036                                5,850             -                     Ark Academy
ALL THROUGH TOTAL 2,981                        17,051,184                  -                           2,966                               17,351,665                              -                     

GRAND TOTAL 41,997                      227,398,624                -                           651,676                  41,317                             230,051,259                            -                 306,940            P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Update - Raising the Achievement of Boys of Black Caribbean Heritage in Brent Schools
	7 Update - Strengthening Leadership Development and Succession Planning in Brent schools Programme
	8 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Breakdown of DSG Schools Budget 2019/20 by Funding Block
	Appendix 2 -  Budget Monitoring 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday 15 January 2020 at 6.00 pm
Present:

1.

Governors

Martin Beard
Geraldine Chadwick
Tim Jones
Jo Jhally

Head Teachers

Martine Clark (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Gill Bal
Lesley Benson
Russell Davey
Vivien Dean
Michelle Ginty
Raphael Moss
Andy Prindiville

Lead Member

Councillor Agha

Guest

Farzana Aldridge (BSP)

Trade Union

Jenny Cooper

16-19 Provider
Representative

Mark Stacey

Officers

Dena Aly
Olufunke Adediran
Brian Grady
Kunwar Khan
Andrew Ward

Apologies for Absence and Membership
Governors

Mike Heiser (Chair)
Narinder Nathan
Titilola McDowell

Head Teachers

Jayne Jardine
Melissa Loosemore
Gerard McKenna

Early Years PVI

Paul Russell

Kunwar Khan (Governance Officer, Brent Council) informed the Schools Forum that
the Council recently concluded the nomination process for the vacant positions.
Since then there had been two resignations - Sylvie Libson (one of the Early Years
PVI Representatives) and Helga Gladbaum (a Primary Governor), which meant that
the Forum now had the following vacancies in total:
1 Nursery Governor
1 Primary Governor
1 Academy (Primary) Head Teacher
1 Maintained (Secondary) Head Teacher
1 Early Years PVI Representative
Kunwar Khan indicated that these vacancies would be advertised via Headteachers
Bulletin and Governors Bulletins to all schools.
2.

Declarations of Interest
None.

3.

Deputations (if Any)
None.

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2019
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5.

Actions arising
The Forum examined the Action arising from the minutes
In reviewing the action points, it was noted that:
Action 52: The consultation on schools funding had taken place, and would be
reported on at this meeting. This action was now concluded.
Action 54: To review the change in the split of terms for NEG payments. This had
been followed up separately. This action was now concluded.
Action No 55: To consider feedback from forum members that some parents were
waiting until a child was three years old to start their early years education journey;
to discuss the challenges of high maintenance costs for early years providers in
meeting the demands of delivering the 30-hours free childcare offer; and to provide
more information about the Nursery Education Grant (NEG) would be considered at
the next Early Years Sub Group. Andrew Ward (Head of Finance, Children & Young
People, Brent Council) stated that the date for the Early Years Group meeting had
not yet been arranged, but would be timetabled between January and February
Schools Forum.
Action No 56: To review the split-site funding to confirm how allocation met the
stipulated Brent criteria. Dena Aly (Senior Finance Analyst, Children & Young
2

Schools Forum - 15 January 2020

People, Brent Council) confirmed that the checks had been undertaken and would
be evidenced in a future Schools Forum report.
(Action 56: Dena Aly)
Action 57 - A member of the Forum referred to the suggestion made at the last
meeting that there should be a cap on split site funding due to economies of scale.
Andrew Ward stated that the methodology would be brought in a future paper and
that any change would not require consultation with all schools but would be subject
to a Schools Forum vote. A member of the Forum responded that they would like to
see the financial impact of any proposed change. Andrew Ward to revisit and if
appropriate, to bring an update to the January Schools Forum. This action was
being looked at in conjunction with Action No 56 and was anticipated to be covered
in June 2020.
(Action 57: Dena Aly)
6.

Update - Raising the Achievement of Boys of Black Caribbean Heritage in
Brent Schools
Brian Grady, Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and Strategy
Children and Young People, Brent Council and Farzana Aldridge (BSP Strategic
Director) provided an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the
actions taken and progress made since the last update report to the Forum on the
12 June 2019 in respect of the Schools Forum funded “Raising the Achievement of
boys of Black Caribbean Heritage in Brent Schools” programme. The detailed
report, circulated with the agenda papers, contained context, background, progress,
actions and an overview for the Schools Forum’s perusal.
During the discussion, the Forum noted the following key points:


There was much to be celebrated particularly how Brent schools took part in
the scheme and the improvement in validated Key Stage 2.



There were still some challenges. The focus shifted as to how current
progress level under the scheme be sustained so that the work that was
undertaken thus far could be embedded in 2020-22.



Concerning any linkage between rates of exclusion and the work
undertaken, the Forum heard boys of Black Caribbean Heritage were over
represented in the Brent exclusion rates. Targeted local authority work was
being undertaken to reduce this disproportionality.



Brian Grady thanked the Schools Forum and Brent Schools Partnership for
their shared commitment with Brent schools to this priority. He added that
the overall work throughout the process would also be reported to Brent
Cabinet.



A new portal was launched in spring with a lifespan of two years, beyond that
there was a plan to go to the Mayor of London for funding with a view that it
could be of value to others in London however, development and update
would require funding.
3

Schools Forum - 15 January 2020



There was discussion with Forum members on the connectivity of the
commissioned programme with the development of Brent family hubs.

RESOLVED that:
1. The Schools Forum notes the report, and in particular notes the improved
attainment in 2019 for British boys of Black Caribbean heritage at the end of
Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.
2. Members of the Forum were requested to seek, as appropriate, any further
information from the Strategic Director of the BSP.
3. Members of the Forum were requested to support the option set out in
paragraph 4.3.5 to secure the continuation of the BCA Champion role in
Brent schools for a further two years. It was likely that this would be achieved
through schools own budgets. In relation to this an update to be provided as
part of the next six monthly update. (Action 58: Brian Grady/Farzana
Aldridge)
7.

Update - Strengthening Leadership Development and Succession Planning in
Brent schools Programme
Brian Grady, Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships and Strategy
Children and Young People, Brent Council and Farzana Aldridge (BSP Strategic
Director) provided an update from the Brent Schools Partnership (BSP) on the
actions taken and progress made since the last update report on the 12 June 2019
in respect of the Schools Forum funded “Leadership Development and Succession
Planning in Brent Schools” programme. The detailed report, circulated with the
agenda papers, contained context, background, progress, actions, feedback and an
overview for the Schools Forum’s perusal. In relation to the development of the
Leadership Charter, the initial scoping of this strand had been completed with a
range of actions to be taken forward during year 2 of the programme.
During the discussion, the following points were noted:


The evaluation feedback from the programme has been positive.



The programme provided confidence in shared learning, improved retention
and was opening up leadership roles.



Ethical leadership was a particularly valued element of the programme.



In response to a query, it was clarified that this programme had been
available to all Brent schools. All Brent schools were also welcome to sign up
to the forthcoming BSP conference, which would focus on leadership. A
member requested to review how the non-BSP schools were first informed
about the programme, as it seemed that some chose not to join the
programme. The Forum heard that there were two standard information
sessions for all Brent schools as well as an extra session for Jewish schools
who could not attend earlier due to religious holidays.

4
Schools Forum - 15 January 2020



A suggestion was made to offer this successful programme to other relevant
local authorities outside Brent for a fee in future.

The Chair thanked Farzana Aldridge for her work and leadership in delivering the
programme.
RESOLVED that:
1. The Schools Forum notes the report.
2. Members of the Forum were requested to seek, as appropriate, any further
information from the Strategic Director of the BSP.
8.

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring 2019/20
Andrew Ward, Head of Finance – CYP, Brent Council, introduced the report with an
update on the forecast financial position. The position was reported against the
budget set in consultation with Schools Forum and submitted to the Department for
Education on the Section 251 budget return.
The budget was analysed by funding block in appendix 1 of the report and the
budget monitoring for Dedicated Schools Grant and Sixth Form Funding was
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, along with other key details set out in the
paper.
During the discussion, the following key points were noted:


The DSG reserves were expected to be eliminated and there would be a
deficit by the end of the financial year like many other London boroughs.



Out of borough placements, on average, cost £23, 500.



Post 16 provision was a significant growth area.



High Needs Block – the balance would exceed the income.



Early Years funding was based on the January census.



Schools Block was detailed in paragraphs 6.2 and 6.4



Central Block was covered in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2.



Early Years Block was covered in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2.



A member raised a concern about somewhat a static situation where growth
was rising and the funding dwindling. Schools Forum needed to have a clear
pathway and an action plan to deal with such an important challenge.

RESOLVED that:
The Schools Forum notes the report.
5
Schools Forum - 15 January 2020

9.

Dedicated Schools Grant Schools Budget 2020/21
Andrew Ward, Head of Finance – CYP, Brent Council, introduced the report setting
out the proposed DSG Schools Budget for consultation and decision by Schools
Forum ahead of the Council budget being set and approved by full Council.
Andrew Ward informed members of the Forum that the schools block allocations
had been amended to reflect a correction in pupil numbers in one school. The
revised table was circulated during the meeting.
During the discussion, the following key points were highlighted:


Following the consultation, a few amendments had been made.



London received the lowest percentage increase compared to any region.



Table 1 of the report highlighted the change and DSG Block funding.



Table 2 of the report set out the de-delegated items.



Appendices A, B, C and D of the report also outlined the DSG Schools
Budget, Central Spend Comparison with Statistical Neighbours, Funding
Factor Rates and School Level Allocations respectively.

RESOLVED that:
1. Maintained school members of the Schools Forum were requested to
approve the proposed de-delegation arrangements set out within this report.
(CARRIED)
2. Schools Forum was asked to approve the transfer of £1 million (0.46%) from
the Schools Block to support the High Needs Block. The regulations permit
up to 0.5% of the Schools Block to be transferred with Forum approval.
(CARRIED)
3. Schools Forum was asked to recommend the budget for the DSG blocks,
including the mainstream funding formula, to the Council. (CARRIED)
10.

Any Other Urgent Business
None.

The meeting closed at 19.35
.

6
Schools Forum - 15 January 2020

